Total equity under Canadian GAAP 91,837,153   80,826,924

Transitional Adjustments:
Change in allowance for Impaired loans - specific 1 (19,577)   (231,644)
Change in allowance for Impaired loans - collective 2 322,243   (45,441)
Changes from securitization transaction: 3 (2,066,302)   -
Net change to opening equity at transition (234,137)   -

(1,997,773)   (277,085)
Tax effect of the above adjustments 225,409   42,948
Total adjustment to equity (1,772,364)   (234,137)

Equity under IFRS 90,064,789$   80,592,787$

INNOVATION CREDIT UNION
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

for the years ended December 31, 2011, and December 31, 2010

46

20. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Effect of Transition (continued)

The following tables set out the impact of adoption of IFRS on the opening consolidated
statement of financial position as at January 1, 2010 and the statement of financial position as at
December 31, 2010:

Note
Previous Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS Reclasses IFRS

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents (c) 50,233,561$   -$   (1,890,065)$   48,343,496$
Investments 255,682,089   -   -   255,682,089
Loans 1,2,3 977,359,414   44,019,369   -   1,021,378,783
Accounts receivable (a) -   -   564,107   564,107
Prepaid expenses (a) -   -   2,289,237   2,289,237
Derivative assets (a) -   -   938,198   938,198
Property and equipment 26,475,879   -   -   26,475,879
Goodwill (a) -   -   5,091,190   5,091,190
Intangible assets (a) -   -   4,508,663   4,508,663
Deferred income tax assets (a) -   -   550,120   550,120
Other assets 3,(a) 15,685,304   (2,293,909)   (13,391,395)   -

1,325,436,247$   41,725,460$   (1,339,945)$   1,365,821,762$

LIABILITIES
Deposits 1,203,407,968$   -$   -$   1,203,407,968$
Securitized borrowings 3 -   43,993,788   -   43,993,788
Accounts payable 3,(c) -   (227,610)   13,643,976   13,416,366
Income tax payable (a) -   -   1,050,716   1,050,716
Deferred income tax liabilities (a), 4 -   (268,354)   1,017,354   749,000
Deferred revenue (a) -   -   1,747,555   1,747,555
Other liabilities (a) 18,799,546   -   (18,799,546)   -
Membership shares 11,391,580   -   -   11,391,580

1,233,599,094   43,497,824   (1,339,945)   1,275,756,973

EQUITY
Retained earnings 90,794,879   (1,772,364)   -   89,022,515
Accumulated other comprehensive income 1,042,274   -   -   1,042,274

91,837,153   (1,772,364)   -   90,064,789

1,325,436,247$   41,725,460$   (1,339,945)$   1,365,821,762$

December 31, 2010

INNOVATION CREDIT UNION
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

for the years ended December 31, 2011, and December 31, 2010

47

20. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Effect of Transition (continued)

Note
Previous Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS Reclasses IFRS

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents (c) 33,965,076$   -$   (1,365,006)$   32,600,070$
Investments 221,377,283   -   -   221,377,283
Loans 1,2 1,007,691,133   (277,085)   -   1,007,414,048
Accounts receivable (a) -   -   1,304,767   1,304,767
Income taxes receivable (a) -   -   1,609,988   1,609,988
Prepaid expenses (a) -   -   2,481,880   2,481,880
Derivative assets (a) -   -   1,093,357   1,093,357
Property and equipment 27,260,816   -   -   27,260,816
Intangible assets (a) -   -   4,692,551   4,692,551
Goodwill (a) -   -   3,607,623   3,607,623
Deferred income tax assets (a), 4 -   42,948   500,482   543,430
Other assets (a) 14,818,048   -   (14,818,048)   -

1,305,112,356$   (234,137)$   (892,406)$   1,303,985,813$

LIABILITIES
Deposits 1,196,693,561$   -$   -$   1,196,693,561$
Loans payable 8,999,260   -   -   8,999,260
Accounts payable (a),(c) -   -   5,760,314   5,760,314
Deferred income tax liabilities (a) -   -   472,600   472,600
Deferred revenue (a) -   -   1,395,782   1,395,782
Membership shares 10,071,509   -   -   10,071,509
Other liabilities (a) 8,521,102   -   (8,521,102)   -

1,224,285,432   -   (892,406)   1,223,393,026

EQUITY
Retained earnings 78,734,335   (234,137)   -   78,500,198
Accumulated other comprehensive income 2,092,589   -   -   2,092,589

80,826,924   (234,137)   -   80,592,787

1,305,112,356$   (234,137)$   (892,406)$   1,303,985,813$

January 1, 2010

INNOVATION CREDIT UNION
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

for the years ended December 31, 2011, and December 31, 2010

48

20. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Effect of Transition (continued)

The following table sets out a reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended
December 31, 2010 under previous Canadian GAAP to total comprehensive income under
IFRS for the same period:

Note
Previous Canadian

GAAP
Effect of

Transition to IFRS Reclasses IFRS

INTEREST INCOME
Loans 1,3,(b) 49,962,667$   1,174,542$   -$   51,137,209$
Investments 6,536,978   -   -   6,536,978

56,499,645   1,174,542   -   57,674,187

INTEREST EXPENSE
Deposits 14,999,447   -   -   14,999,447
Borrowed money 3 185,711   343,319   -   529,030
Patronage allocation 2,200,000   -   -   2,200,000

17,385,158   343,319   -   17,728,477

NET INTEREST INCOME BEFORE CREDIT LOSSES 39,114,487   831,223   -   39,945,710
PROVISION FOR CREDIT LOSSES 1,2,(b) 1,200,000   152,893   -   1,352,893
NET INTEREST INCOME AFTER
  PROVISION FOR CREDIT LOSSES 37,914,487   678,330   -   38,592,817

LOSS ON HELD-FOR-TRADING INSTRUMENTS (155,159)   -   -   (155,159)
OTHER INCOME 3 20,927,065   (2,398,777)   -   18,528,288

NET INTEREST AND OTHER INCOME 58,686,393   (1,720,447)   -   56,965,946

OPERATING EXPENSES
Personnel 26,065,601   -   -   26,065,601
Security 1,470,272   -   -   1,470,272
Organizational 1,102,607   -   -   1,102,607
Occupancy 2,969,500   -   -   2,969,500
General business 3 12,869,177   43,185   -   12,912,362

44,477,157   43,185   -   44,520,342

INCOME BEFORE PROVISION FOR 14,209,236   (1,763,632)   -   12,445,604
INCOME TAXES

Current 1,653,577   -   -   1,653,577
Deferred 4 495,119   (225,409)   -   269,710

2,148,696   (225,409)   -   1,923,287
NET INCOME 12,060,540   (1,538,223)   -   10,522,317

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) (NET OF TAX)
Change in fair value of available-for-sale financial assets (1,050,315)   (1,050,315)
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 11,010,225$   (1,538,223)$   -$   9,472,002$

December 31, 2010

INNOVATION CREDIT UNION
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

for the years ended December 31, 2011, and December 31, 2010

49

20. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Effect of Transition (continued)

There is no material difference between the statement of cash flows presented under IFRS and
the statement of cash flows presented under previous Canadian GAAP.

Notes to the Reconciliations:

The following notes explain the impact of the significant differences between the previous
historical Canadian GAAP accounting policies and the current IFRS accounting policies

[…]

Total equity under Canadian GAAP 91,837,153   80,826,924

Transitional Adjustments:
Change in allowance for Impaired loans - specific 1 (19,577)   (231,644)
Change in allowance for Impaired loans - collective 2 322,243   (45,441)
Changes from securitization transaction: 3 (2,066,302)   -
Net change to opening equity at transition (234,137)   -

(1,997,773)   (277,085)
Tax effect of the above adjustments 225,409   42,948
Total adjustment to equity (1,772,364)   (234,137)

Equity under IFRS 90,064,789$   80,592,787$

INNOVATION CREDIT UNION
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

for the years ended December 31, 2011, and December 31, 2010

46

20. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Effect of Transition (continued)

The following tables set out the impact of adoption of IFRS on the opening consolidated
statement of financial position as at January 1, 2010 and the statement of financial position as at
December 31, 2010:

Note
Previous Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS Reclasses IFRS

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents (c) 50,233,561$   -$   (1,890,065)$   48,343,496$
Investments 255,682,089   -   -   255,682,089
Loans 1,2,3 977,359,414   44,019,369   -   1,021,378,783
Accounts receivable (a) -   -   564,107   564,107
Prepaid expenses (a) -   -   2,289,237   2,289,237
Derivative assets (a) -   -   938,198   938,198
Property and equipment 26,475,879   -   -   26,475,879
Goodwill (a) -   -   5,091,190   5,091,190
Intangible assets (a) -   -   4,508,663   4,508,663
Deferred income tax assets (a) -   -   550,120   550,120
Other assets 3,(a) 15,685,304   (2,293,909)   (13,391,395)   -

1,325,436,247$   41,725,460$   (1,339,945)$   1,365,821,762$

LIABILITIES
Deposits 1,203,407,968$   -$   -$   1,203,407,968$
Securitized borrowings 3 -   43,993,788   -   43,993,788
Accounts payable 3,(c) -   (227,610)   13,643,976   13,416,366
Income tax payable (a) -   -   1,050,716   1,050,716
Deferred income tax liabilities (a), 4 -   (268,354)   1,017,354   749,000
Deferred revenue (a) -   -   1,747,555   1,747,555
Other liabilities (a) 18,799,546   -   (18,799,546)   -
Membership shares 11,391,580   -   -   11,391,580

1,233,599,094   43,497,824   (1,339,945)   1,275,756,973

EQUITY
Retained earnings 90,794,879   (1,772,364)   -   89,022,515
Accumulated other comprehensive income 1,042,274   -   -   1,042,274

91,837,153   (1,772,364)   -   90,064,789

1,325,436,247$   41,725,460$   (1,339,945)$   1,365,821,762$

December 31, 2010

INNOVATION CREDIT UNION
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

for the years ended December 31, 2011, and December 31, 2010

47

20. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Effect of Transition (continued)

Note
Previous Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS Reclasses IFRS

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents (c) 33,965,076$   -$   (1,365,006)$   32,600,070$
Investments 221,377,283   -   -   221,377,283
Loans 1,2 1,007,691,133   (277,085)   -   1,007,414,048
Accounts receivable (a) -   -   1,304,767   1,304,767
Income taxes receivable (a) -   -   1,609,988   1,609,988
Prepaid expenses (a) -   -   2,481,880   2,481,880
Derivative assets (a) -   -   1,093,357   1,093,357
Property and equipment 27,260,816   -   -   27,260,816
Intangible assets (a) -   -   4,692,551   4,692,551
Goodwill (a) -   -   3,607,623   3,607,623
Deferred income tax assets (a), 4 -   42,948   500,482   543,430
Other assets (a) 14,818,048   -   (14,818,048)   -

1,305,112,356$   (234,137)$   (892,406)$   1,303,985,813$

LIABILITIES
Deposits 1,196,693,561$   -$   -$   1,196,693,561$
Loans payable 8,999,260   -   -   8,999,260
Accounts payable (a),(c) -   -   5,760,314   5,760,314
Deferred income tax liabilities (a) -   -   472,600   472,600
Deferred revenue (a) -   -   1,395,782   1,395,782
Membership shares 10,071,509   -   -   10,071,509
Other liabilities (a) 8,521,102   -   (8,521,102)   -

1,224,285,432   -   (892,406)   1,223,393,026

EQUITY
Retained earnings 78,734,335   (234,137)   -   78,500,198
Accumulated other comprehensive income 2,092,589   -   -   2,092,589

80,826,924   (234,137)   -   80,592,787

1,305,112,356$   (234,137)$   (892,406)$   1,303,985,813$

January 1, 2010

INNOVATION CREDIT UNION
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

for the years ended December 31, 2011, and December 31, 2010

48

20. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Effect of Transition (continued)

The following table sets out a reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended
December 31, 2010 under previous Canadian GAAP to total comprehensive income under
IFRS for the same period:

Note
Previous Canadian

GAAP
Effect of

Transition to IFRS Reclasses IFRS

INTEREST INCOME
Loans 1,3,(b) 49,962,667$   1,174,542$   -$   51,137,209$
Investments 6,536,978   -   -   6,536,978

56,499,645   1,174,542   -   57,674,187

INTEREST EXPENSE
Deposits 14,999,447   -   -   14,999,447
Borrowed money 3 185,711   343,319   -   529,030
Patronage allocation 2,200,000   -   -   2,200,000

17,385,158   343,319   -   17,728,477

NET INTEREST INCOME BEFORE CREDIT LOSSES 39,114,487   831,223   -   39,945,710
PROVISION FOR CREDIT LOSSES 1,2,(b) 1,200,000   152,893   -   1,352,893
NET INTEREST INCOME AFTER
  PROVISION FOR CREDIT LOSSES 37,914,487   678,330   -   38,592,817

LOSS ON HELD-FOR-TRADING INSTRUMENTS (155,159)   -   -   (155,159)
OTHER INCOME 3 20,927,065   (2,398,777)   -   18,528,288

NET INTEREST AND OTHER INCOME 58,686,393   (1,720,447)   -   56,965,946

OPERATING EXPENSES
Personnel 26,065,601   -   -   26,065,601
Security 1,470,272   -   -   1,470,272
Organizational 1,102,607   -   -   1,102,607
Occupancy 2,969,500   -   -   2,969,500
General business 3 12,869,177   43,185   -   12,912,362

44,477,157   43,185   -   44,520,342

INCOME BEFORE PROVISION FOR 14,209,236   (1,763,632)   -   12,445,604
INCOME TAXES

Current 1,653,577   -   -   1,653,577
Deferred 4 495,119   (225,409)   -   269,710

2,148,696   (225,409)   -   1,923,287
NET INCOME 12,060,540   (1,538,223)   -   10,522,317

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) (NET OF TAX)
Change in fair value of available-for-sale financial assets (1,050,315)   (1,050,315)
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 11,010,225$   (1,538,223)$   -$   9,472,002$

December 31, 2010

INNOVATION CREDIT UNION
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

for the years ended December 31, 2011, and December 31, 2010

49

20. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Effect of Transition (continued)

There is no material difference between the statement of cash flows presented under IFRS and
the statement of cash flows presented under previous Canadian GAAP.

Notes to the Reconciliations:

The following notes explain the impact of the significant differences between the previous
historical Canadian GAAP accounting policies and the current IFRS accounting policies